

No. 19-1056

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KRISTI NOEM, Governor of the State of  
South Dakota, JAMES TERWILLIGER, Secretary,  
South Dakota Department of Revenue,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE,  
a Federally-Recognized Indian Tribe,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

---

JASON R. RAVNSBORG,  
South Dakota Attorney General  
PAUL S. SWEDLUND,  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1  
Pierre, SD 57501-8501  
Telephone: 605-773-3215  
paul.swedlund@state.sd.us

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Petitioner Does Not Seek To “Overrule” <i>Bracker</i> .....	1
B. The Hyperbole Of Respondent’s Brief In Opposition Demonstrates The Need For More Defined <i>Bracker</i> Standards.....	4
C. There Is A Stark Contrast Between <i>Flan-</i> <i>dreau Tribe</i> and <i>Mashantucket</i> (And Other Cases).....	6
D. Preemption Is Not Warranted Simply Be- cause Taxation Would “Reduce” Revenues.....	7
E. State Amenities Tax Is Not “Grossly Un- fair” .....	8
F. The Casino Has Rigged Its Business Model To Shelter Non-Member Amenities Use From Taxation .....	10
G. The State Has An Interest In Receiving Compensation For Off-Reservation Services That Contribute To The Success Of Casino Amenities .....	10
H. The Issue Here Is More Fundamental Than An “Incorrect Interpretation” Of Law Or Er- roneous Determination Of A “Fact-Bound” Question By The Lower Court .....	12
I. This Case Provides An Appropriate Vehi- cle To Refine <i>Bracker</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10, 14
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6, 7, 14
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	3, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018).....	12
<i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11, 14
